
AUDIT
2.00 pm MONDAY, 27TH MARCH, 2017

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 
the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 

725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 
found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers 

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of  Interest 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Wales Audit Office: Audit Plan 2017  -  Merthyr 
Tydfil County Borough Council 
To consider the attached report 1 - 22

4. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 

COMPOSITION: Councillor Richard Thomas (Chair)

Councillors: H Barrett, T Chaplin, M Davies, C T Jones, 
D Jones, G Lewis, T Lewis, B E Mansbridge and 
Raymond Thomas

Lay Member(s): David Gibby

Together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


 

2017 Audit Plan – Merthyr Tydfil 
County Borough Council 

Audit year: 2016-17 

Date issued: March 2017 

Document reference: 235A2017 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

This document has been prepared for the internal use of Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council as 

part of work performed/to be performed in accordance with statutory functions. 

No responsibility is taken by the Auditor General, the staff of the Wales Audit Office in relation to any 

member, director, officer or other employee in their individual capacity, or to any third party. 

In the event of receiving a request for information to which this document may be relevant, attention is 

drawn to the Code of Practice issued under section 45 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The 

section 45 Code sets out the practice in the handling of requests that is expected of public authorities, 

including consultation with relevant third parties. In relation to this document, the Auditor General for 

Wales, the Wales Audit Office and, where applicable, the appointed auditor are relevant third parties. 

Any enquiries regarding disclosure or re-use of this document should be sent to the Wales Audit 

Office at info.officer@audit.wales. 

 

 

Page 2



Contents 

Page 3 of 22 - 2017 Audit Plan – Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

2017 Audit Plan  

Summary 4 

Audit of accounts 4 

Certification of grant claims and returns 9 

Performance audit 9 

Fee, audit team and timetable 12 

Future developments to my audit work 14 

Appendices  

Appendix 1 – respective responsibilities 16 

Appendix 2 – performance work in last year’s audit outline still in progress 18 

Appendix 3 – national value-for-money studies 19 

Appendix 4 – other future developments 21 

 


[...]
 

arrangements are in place to 

produce robust and complete 

financial statements within the 

prescribed timetable;  

 review the Council’s proposed 

accounting statements format for 

Code compliance and 2015-16 CIES 

restatement prior to the production 

of the draft financial statements; and 

 agree a timetable for the audit and 

certification of the financial 

statements. 

Page 5



 

Page 6 of 22 - 2017 Audit Plan – Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

Financial statement risk Proposed audit response 

preparation and robust quality assurance of 

the financial statements and supporting 

working papers and ensure they are 

provided at the commencement of the 

audit.  

Balance Sheet Review 

During the 2015-16 audit, the ongoing 

balance sheet review of aged debtor and 

creditor balances, and audit testing thereof, 

led to material corrections to the financial 

statements.  

In addition, the recoverability of £205,000 

relating to the former Housing Revenue 

Account was uncertain. 

In the absence of financial accountants 

routinely reviewing account codes (to 

ensure the validity of balances) and a 

formal reserves policy, there is a risk that 

debtors/creditors/reserves are misstated. 

Officers have committed to undertake the 

balance sheet review in February, prior to 

the preparation of the 2016-17 financial 

statements and formalise a reserves policy 

in March 2017. 

My audit team will: 

 review the outcome of the balance 

sheet review and any resultant 

accounting entries; 

 review the new policy for the 

establishment, utilisation, monitoring 

and reporting of earmarked 

reserves;  

 review the Council’s assessment of 

the recoverability of the HRA debt 

and any resultant accounting 

entries; and 

 undertake substantive testing 

procedures to mitigate the risk of 

material misstatement of debtor and 

creditor transactions and balances. 

Voluntary Early Release Scheme (VERS)  

The Council is continually 
[...]


 consider the outcome of 

management’s review and proposed 

year end provision for compliance 

with the Code and reasonableness in 

accordance with ISA 540 – Auditing 

Accounting Estimates. 

 

Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 

City deals are arrangements negotiated 

with government that give greater 

accountability for actions in return for new 

powers to help encourage growth and jobs. 

The Cardiff Capital Region City Deal (the 

City Deal) involves 10 South Wales local 

authorities. The City Deal was ratified by all 

participating authorities on 1 March 2017.  

The authorities have established a joint 

committee (the Regional Cabinet) to 

oversee delivery of a range of programmes 

designed to increase connectivity and to 

improve physical and digital infrastructure 

over the course of 20 years. The City Deal 

includes funding of £734 million for the 

South Wales Metro, of which over £500 

million is provided by the Welsh 

Government and £125 million from the UK 

Government. In addition, the UK 

Government has provided a £375 million 

contribution, and the ten local authorities 

have agreed a commitment to borrow a 

combined total of £120 million as part of the 

Wider Investment Fund. This significant 

programme will have financial, governance 

and delivery risks that need to be managed. 

There will be a number of accounting 

issues to address. 

My audit team will: 

 liaise closely with the external 

auditors of the other nine Local 

Authorities to monitor progress with 

the City Deal project and carry out 

early work as necessary to assess 

the existing and proposed financial 

and governance arrangements.  We 

will also take into account the work 

undertaken by HM Treasury to 

scrutinise the effectiveness of the 

region’s governance arrangements. 

Page 7



 

Page 8 of 22 - 2017 Audit Plan – Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

Financial statement risk Proposed audit response 

Management override 

The risk of 
[...]
 

 the draft financial statements will be submitted for audit on or before 19 June 

2017 and will have been subject to quality assurance review; 

 working papers are provided if not on 19 June 2017 then within a week 

thereof to support the financial statements in accordance with my Audit 

Deliverables document; 

 responsible officers will respond to auditor queries within three working days; 

 appropriate accommodation and facilities are provided to enable my audit 

team to deliver the audit in an efficient manner; 

 all appropriate officers will be available during the audit; 

Page 8



 

Page 9 of 22 - 2017 Audit Plan – Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

 you have all the necessary controls and checks in place to enable the 

Responsible Financial Officer to provide all the assurances that I require in 

the Letter of Representation addressed to me; and  

 Internal Audit’s planned programme of work is complete and management 

has responded to issues that may have affected the financial statements. 

Failure to provide information or access to appropriate officers in a timely manner 

may result in delays to the audit process and/or additional fees being incurred. 

Certification of grant claims and returns 

13 I have been requested to undertake certification work on Merthyr Tydfil County 

Borough Council’s grant claims and returns, the programme for which will be 

agreed in Spring/Summer 2017. I shall also follow up on the more significant 

and/or recurring issues identified in my Certification of Grants and Returns 2015-16 

report as presented to the Audit Committee on 27 March 2017. 

14 My audit fee for this work is set out in Exhibit 7. 

Performance audit 

15 The components of my performance audit work are shown in Exhibit 4. 

Exhibit 4: components of my performance audit work

 

16 Local government in Wales is going through an unprecedented period of change. 

Austerity continues to bite, audited bodies are required to adopt the pr
[...]
w.audit.wales/good-practice


 

 

Wales Audit Office 

24 Cathedral Road 

Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 

Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone.: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 

Website: www.audit.wales 

Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru 

24 Heol y Gadeirlan 

Caerdydd CF11 9LJ 

Ffôn: 029 2032 0500 

Ffacs: 029 2032 0600 

Ffôn testun: 029 2032 0660 

E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru 

Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru 

We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

 

Page 22

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/
mailto:post@archwilio.cymru
http://www.archwilio.cymru/

	Agenda
	3 Wales Audit Office: Audit Plan 2017  -  Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

AUDIT MEETING
MONDAY, 27TH MARCH, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Thomas (In the Chair)

Councillors:  H Barrett, T Chaplin, M Davies, C T Jones, T Lewis 
and Raymond Thomas

Lay Member: 
D Gibby

Officers:
Gary Evans (Audit Manager), Steve Jones (Head of Finance) 
and Louise Ballinger (Senior Auditor)

Outside Bodies: 
Justine Morgan and Helen Goddard (Wales Audit Office)

Karen Vokes (Democratic Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

The Chair welcomed everyone which is the last meeting of the 5 year 
administration.   He formally thanked members and officers for their hard work 
and commitment over this period of time.

972  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence received from Councillors D Jones, 
G Lewis and B Mansbridge.

973  Declarations of  
Interest

No declarations of interest were made.

974  Wales Audit Office: 
Audit Plan 2017  -  
Merthyr Tydfil County 
Borough Council

The Chair welcomed Justine Morgan and Helen Goddard 
from the Wales Audit Officer to the meeting.



Justine Morgan and Helen Goddard led the Committee 
through the Wales Audit Office Audit Plan for 2017 and 
outlined the work that will be undertaken, together with 
timescales, the financial aspects and the performance audit 
elements of the plan.  

The following were then raised by the Committee and were 
responded to by Justine Morgan, Helen Goddard and 
officers of the Authority:

 The requirement of the faster closing agenda being 
imposed on all local government organisations and 
does Merthyr Tydfil have the capacity to do this. 

 Clarification on the recoverability of £205,000 
relating to the former Housing Revenue Account.   

 Clarification on the balance sheet review being 
carried out. 

 Further updates in relation to the Cardiff Capital 
Region City Deal. 

 Bad Debt Provision.

 Recommendations within the WFG Scrutiny 
Review.

In relation to the Certification of grant claims and returns, 
Helen Goddard advised that the programme of work was 
finished in December and the report details and findings 
were scheduled to be presented to today’s committee.   
Unfortunately due to the forthcoming elections this had 
been postponed and will be presented to the next available 
Audit Committee.

RESOLVED that:

The Committee receives and notes the contents of the 
Wales Audit Office Audit Plan for 2017.

It was also RESOLVED that:

As part of the audit function, officers to make enquiries into 
future debt write off reports being agendered for future audit 
committees, in addition to them being dealt with by Cabinet.   

975  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent.


